

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the First Circuit**

**No. 21-1624**

COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE; MTM ACQUISITION, INC., d/b/a Portland Press Herald, d/b/a Maine Sunday Telegram, d/b/a Kennebec Journal, d/b/a Morning Sentinel; SJ ACQUISITION, INC., d/b/a Sun Journal,  
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

BANGOR PUBLISHING CO. INC., d/b/a Bangor Daily News,  
Plaintiff,

v.

JAMES T. GLESSNER, in his Official Capacity as State Court Administrator for the State of Maine Judicial Branch; PETER SCHLECK, in his Official Capacity as Clerk of the Penobscot County Superior Court,  
Defendants – Appellees.

**No. 21-1642**

BANGOR PUBLISHING CO. INC., d/b/a Bangor Daily News,  
Plaintiff – Appellant,  
COURTHOUSE NEWS SERVICE; MTM ACQUISITION, INC., d/b/a Portland Press Herald, d/b/a Maine Sunday Telegram, d/b/a Kennebec Journal, d/b/a Morning Sentinel; SJ ACQUISITION, INC., d/b/a Sun Journal,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES T. GLESSNER, in his Official Capacity as State Court Administrator for the State of Maine Judicial Branch; PETER SCHLECK, in his Official Capacity as Clerk of the Penobscot County Superior Court,  
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maine  
Case No. 1:21-cv-00040-NT

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES JAMES T. GLESSNER AND  
PETER SCHLECK**

---

AARON M. FREY  
Attorney General

THOMAS A. KNOWLTON  
Deputy Attorney General  
First Circuit Bar No. 102326

JASON ANTON  
Assistant Attorney General  
First Circuit Bar No. 1187795

Office of the Attorney General  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, ME 04333-0006  
Tel. (207) 626-8832  
Thomas.a.knowlton@maine.gov  
Jason.anton@maine.gov

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
James T. Glessner and Peter Schleck*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
I. Whether the District Court properly dismissed Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaints where (A) the content-neutral Amended RECS at issue provide that “[u]nless prohibited by law or by court order, a court record in a civil case is accessible by the public upon entry into the electronic case file,” and (B) Plaintiffs at best speculate about an indeterminate delay under the Amended RECS and failed to identify any instance where access to newly filed civil complaints was delayed after the effective date of the Amended RECS .....	3
II. Whether, assuming a qualified First Amendment right of access is implicated by the Amended RECS, the District Court properly determined that an intermediate level of scrutiny applied to Plaintiffs’ First Amendment claims, rather than strict or rigorous scrutiny, because the Amended RECS resemble time, place, and manner restrictions on access.....	3
III. Whether the District Court properly considered Plaintiffs’ facial and as-applied First Amendment challenges to the Amended RECS separately, where Plaintiffs expressly told the court, on two occasions, that they were pressing both types of First Amendment challenges .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW.....	18

ARGUMENT .....19

The District Court properly dismissed Plaintiffs’ First Amended Complaints where (A) the content-neutral Amended RECS at issue provide that “[u]nless prohibited by law or by court order, a court record in a civil case is accessible by the public upon entry into the electronic case file,” and (B) Plaintiffs at best speculate about an indeterminate delay under the Amended RECS and failed to identify any instance where access to newly filed civil complaints was delayed after the effective date of the Amended RECS .....19

A. Any claim regarding abrogated Rule 4(A)(1) is moot .....19

B. The District Court properly ruled that there is no First Amendment “right of instantaneous access upon the court’s receipt of new civil complaints.” .....21

1. There is no First Amendment right of access to documents merely tendered to a court for filing under the “experience and logic” test .....21

2. When there is a qualified right to access a document, all the First Amendment requires is timely access .....24

C. Assuming a qualified First Amendment right is implicated by the Amended RECS, the District Court properly applied intermediate scrutiny and dismissed Plaintiffs’ claim that the Amended RECS’s “failure to provide on-receipt access to non-confidential electronically filed civil complaints violates the First Amendment right of access to court records.” .....28

1. Intermediate scrutiny applies to the Amended RECS .....29

2. The District Court correctly determined that the Amended RECS passed intermediate scrutiny .....30

3. The Rule 12(b)(6) record amply supported the District Court’s dismissal of the First Amended Complaints .....37

D. The Amended RECS also satisfy “rigorous” or “heightened”  
Scrutiny under *Press-Enterprise II*.....40

E. The other circuit court decisions cited by Plaintiffs support the  
District Court’s conclusion; and the district court decisions from other  
circuits on which Plaintiffs rely are materially distinguishable from  
this case.....43

F. The District Court correctly analyzed Plaintiffs’ facial and as-applied  
First Amendment challenges to the Amended RECS separately .....45

G. The Court may not consider the parties’ declarations in ruling on a  
motion to dismiss under Rule 12(b)(6).....46

CONCLUSION.....48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a).....49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FORM FOR ELECTRONIC FILING.....50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alston v. Spiegel</i> , 988 F.3d 564 (1st Cir. 2021).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18, 38, 39
<i>Asociacion de Educacion Privada de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Echevarria-Vargas</i> , 385 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Barchock v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 886 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	18, 37, 38, 39
<i>Briedling v. Eversource Energy</i> , 939 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2013) .....	17, 18, 45
<i>Coral Springs St. Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 440 F. Supp. 3d 532 (E.D. Va. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>D.H.L. Assocs. v. O’Gorman</i> , 199 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	32
<i>Gaspee Project v. Mederos</i> , 13 F.4th 79 (1st Cir. 2021).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989).....	29, 30
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	13
<i>Groden v. N&amp;D Transp. Co.</i> , 866 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>IDT Corp v. eBay</i> , 709 F.3d 1220 (8th Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>In re Boston Herald, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	<i>Passim</i>

*In re Providence Journal Co.*, 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 30

*In re Reporters Cmte. For Freedom of the Press*, 773 F.2d 1325  
(D.C. Cir. 1985) ..... 26

*Keohane v. Fla. Dep’t of Corrs. Sec’y*, 952 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 20

*Kessler v. City of Charlottesville*, 441 F. Supp. 3d 277 (W.D. Va. 2020) ..... 38

*LaFortune v. City of Biddeford*, 142 F. App’x 471 (1st Cir. 2005).....21

*Los Angeles Cnty. v. Davis*, 440 U.S. 625 (1979)..... 20

*March v. Mills*, 867 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2017) ..... 13, 30

*Mazo v. Way*, No. 20-08174 (FLW), 2021 WL 3260856  
(D.N.J. July 30, 2021) ..... 38

*Ocasio-Hernandez v. Fortuno-Burset*, 640 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 39

*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.*, 464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... 32

*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.*, 478 U.S. 1 (1986) .....*Passim*

*Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia*, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 26

*Rodriguez-Reyes v. Molina-Rodriguez*, 711 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 46, 47

*Santa Monica Nativity Scenes Committee v. City of Santa Monica*,  
784 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 38

*Sierra Club v. Wagner*, 555 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 32

*Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Tex.*, 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 20

*Sullo & Bobbitt, P.L.L.C. v. Milner*, 765 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 24

*Tenoco Oil Co. v. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs*, 876 F.2d 1013 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 20

*Trans-Spec Truck Serv., Inc. v. Caterpillar, Inc.*, 524 F.3d 315  
(1st Cir. 2008) ..... 18, 46, 47

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 38  
*United States v. Stevens*, 559 U.S. 460 (2010) ..... 13, 33, 45  
*United States v. Zannino*, 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 20, 32

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 9  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*Passim*  
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2) ..... 47

**Maine Rules of Electronic Court System (RECS)**

Amended Rule 2(A)(1) ..... 5, 6  
Rule 4(A).....*Passim*  
Rule 35(B)..... 7

**Maine Rules of Civil Procedure**

M.R. Civ. P. 5(f) ..... 5, 6, 22
